Omadacycline Potentiates
Clarithromycin Activity Against
Mycobacterium abscessus
Bui Thi Bich Hanh1†, Nguyen Thanh Quang2†, Yujin Park2, Bo Eun Heo2, Seunghyeon Jeon3,
June-Woo Park4 and Jichan Jang2,3*
1Division of Applied Life Science (BK21 Four Program), Research Institute of Life Science, Gyeongsang National University, Jinju,
South Korea, 2Division of Life Science, Department of Bio & Medical Big Data (BK21 Four Program), Research Institute of Life
Science, Gyeongsang National University, Jinju, South Korea, 3Division of Life Science, Gyeongsang National University, Jinju,

Chartone-Souza, E. (2005). Synergic Interaction between Pomegranate Extract and
Antibiotics against Staphylococcus aureus. Can. J. Microbiol. 51, 541–547.
doi:10.1139/w05-022
Bronson, R. A., Gupta, C., Manson, A. L., Nguyen, J. A., Bahadirli-Talbott,
A., Parrish, N. M., et al. (2021). Global Phylogenomic Analyses of
Mycobacterium Abscessus Provide Context for Non Cystic Fibrosis
Infections and the Evolution of Antibiotic Resistance. Nat. Commun.
12, 1–10. doi:10.1038/s41467-021-25484-9
Chen, J., Zhao, L., Mao, Y., Ye, M., Guo, Q., Zhang, Y., et al. (2019). Clinical
Efficacy and Adverse Effects of Antibiotics Used to Treat mycobacterium
Abscessus Pulmonary Disease. Front. Microbiol. 10, 1977. doi:10.3389/
fmicb.2019.01977
Cheng, A., Tsai, Y. T., Chang, S. Y., Sun, H. Y., Wu, U. I., Sheng, W. H., et al. (2019). In
Vitro Synergism of Rifabutin with Clarithromycin, Imipenem, and Tigecycline
against the Mycobacterium Abscessus Complex. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 63,
e02234–18. doi:10.1128/AAC.02234-18
Diel, R., Ringshausen, F., Richter, E., Welker, L., Schmitz, J., and Nienhaus,
A. (2017). Microbiological and Clinical Outcomes of Treating Non-
Mycobacterium Avium Complex Nontuberculous Mycobacterial
Pulmonary Disease: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Chest
152, 120–142. doi:10.1016/j.chest.2017.04.166
Gumbo, T., Cirrincione, K., and Srivastava, S. (2020). Repurposing Drugs for
Treatment of Mycobacterium Abscessus: A View to a Kill. J. Antimicrob.
Chemother. 75, 1212–1217. doi:10.1093/jac/dkz523
Guo, Q., Chu, H., Ye, M., Zhang, Z., Li, B., Yang, S., et al. (2018). The
Clarithromycin Susceptibility Genotype Affects the Treatment Outcome
of Patients with mycobacterium Abscessus Lung Disease. Antimicrob.
Agents Chemother. 62, e02360–17. doi:10.1128/AAC.02360-17
Hanh, B. T. B., Kim, T. H., Park, J. W., Lee, D. G., Kim, J. S., Du, Y. E., et al.
(2020a). Etamycin as a Novel mycobacterium Abscessus Inhibitor. Int.
J. Mol. Sci. 21, 6908. doi:10.3390/ijms21186908
Hanh, B. T. B., Park, J. W., Kim, T. H., Kim, J. S., Yang, C. S., Jang, K., et al.
(2020b). Rifamycin O, an Alternative Anti-Mycobacterium Abscessus
Agent. Molecules 25, 1597. doi:10.3390/molecules25071597
Haworth, C. S., Banks, J., Capstick, T., Fisher, A. J., Gorsuch, T., Laurenson, I. F.,
et al. (2017). British Thoracic Society Guidelines for the Management of Non-
tuberculous Mycobacterial Pulmonary Disease (NTM-PD). Thorax 72,
iii1–ii64. doi:10.1136/thoraxjnl-2017-210927
Huang, C. W., Chen, J. H., Hu, S. T., Huang, W. C., Lee, Y. C., Huang, C. C.,
et al. (2013). Synergistic Activities of Tigecycline with Clarithromycin
or Amikacin against Rapidly Growing Mycobacteria in Taiwan. Int.
J. Antimicrob. Agents 41, 218–223. doi:10.1016/
j.ijantimicag.2012.10.021
Kaushik, A., Ammerman, N. C., Martins, O., Parrish, N. M., and
Nuermberger, E. L. (2019). In Vitro activity of New Tetracycline
Analogs Omadacycline and Eravacycline against Drug-Resistant
Clinical Isolates of mycobacterium Abscessus. Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 63, e00470–19. doi:10.1128/AAC.00470-19
Kim, H. Y., Kim, B. J., Kook, Y., Yun, Y. J., Shin, J. H., Kim, B. J., et al. (2010).
Mycobacterium Massiliense Is Differentiated from mycobacterium
Abscessus and mycobacterium Bolletii by Erythromycin Ribosome
Methyltransferase Gene (Erm) and Clarithromycin Susceptibility
Patterns. Microbiol. Immunol. 54, 347–353. doi:10.1111/j.1348-
0421.2010.00221.x
Kim, T. H., Bich Hanh, B. T., Kim, G., Lee, D. G., Park, J. W., Lee, S. E., et al.
(2019). Thiostrepton: A Novel Therapeutic Drug Candidate for
Mycobacterium Abscessus Infection. Molecules 24, 4511. doi:10.3390/
molecules24244511
Kim, T. S., Choe, J. H., Kim, Y. J., Yang, C. S., Kwon, H. J., Jeong, J., et al.
(2017). Activity of LCB01-0371, a Novel Oxazolidinone, against
mycobacterium Abscessus. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 61,
e02752–16. doi:10.1128/AAC.02752-16
Koh, W. J., Jeon, K., Lee, N. Y., Kim, B. J., Kook, Y. H., Lee, S. H., et al. (2011).
Clinical Significance of Differentiation of Mycobacterium Massiliense
from Mycobacterium Abscessus. Am. J. Respir. Crit. Care Med. 83,
405–410. doi:10.1164/rccm.201003-0395OC

(2020). Efficacy of Moxifloxacin against Mycobacterium Abscessus in
Zebrafish Model In Vivo. Biomed. Environ. Sci. 33, 350–358. doi:10.3967/
bes2020.047
Odds, F. C. (2003). Synergy, Antagonism, and what the Chequerboard Puts
between Them. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 52, 1. doi:10.1093/jac/
dkg301
Pan, S. W., Shu, C. C., Feng, J. Y., Wang, J. Y., Chan, Y. J., Yu, C. J., et al.
(2017). Microbiological Persistence in Patients with mycobacterium
Avium Complex Lung Disease: The Predictors and the Impact on
Radiographic Progression. Clin. Infect. Dis. 65, 927–934. doi:10.1093/
cid/cix479
Pasipanodya, J. G., Ogbonna, D., Ferro, B. E., Magombedze, G., Srivastava,
S., Deshpande, D., et al. (2017). Systematic Review and Meta-Analyses of
the Effect of Chemotherapy on Pulmonary mycobacterium Abscessus
Outcomes and Disease Recurrence. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 61,
e01206–17. doi:10.1128/AAC.01206-17
Patton, E. E., Zon, L. I., and Langenau, D. M. (2021). Zebrafish Disease
Models in Drug Discovery: from Preclinical Modelling to Clinical Trials.
Nat. Rev. Drug Discov. 20, 611–628. doi:10.1038/s41573-021-00210-8
Pearson, J. C., Dionne, B., Richterman, A., Vidal, S. J., Weiss, Z., Velásquez, G. E., et al.

Pryjma, M., Burian, J., and Thompson, C. J. (2018). Rifabutin Acts in
Synergy and Is Bactericidal with Frontline mycobacterium Abscessus
Antibiotics Clarithromycin and Tigecycline, Suggesting a Potent
Treatment Combination. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 62,
e00283–18. doi:10.1128/AAC.00283-18
Quang, N. T., and Jang, J. J. (2021). Current Molecular Therapeutic Agents and
Drug Candidates for Mycobacterium Abscessus. Front. Pharmacol. 12,
724725. doi:10.3389/fphar.2021.724725
Ryan, K., and Byrd, T. F. (2018). Mycobacterium Abscessus: Shapeshifter of